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In follow-up to the Committee’s consideration of the 9th periodic report from the Kingdom of Denmark and the dialogue on 22-24 February 2021, please find below the submission of additional information by the Kingdom of Denmark.
Please note, that the length of these additional information is due to the time constraints during the virtual session, where the delegation were not given time to reply to several questions.
With reference to questions received under Article 1-2

· Is forced marriage criminalized in the Danish Criminal Code?
According to section 260 (1) of the Danish Criminal Code a fine or imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years for duress is imposed on any person who (i) coerces someone to do, accept or fail to do something through the exertion of violence or through threats of violence, of considerable damage to property, of deprivation of liberty, of making an incorrect allegation of a criminal or defamatory act, or of disclosing private details, or (ii) coerces someone to do, accept or fail to do something through threats of reporting or disclosing a criminal act, or of making true defamatory accusations, and such coercion is considered not to be properly justified by the underlying cause of the threat. 
Section 260 (2) contains a stricter penalty framework for forced marriages. If someone is coerced into marriage or to participate in a religious ceremony with no legal effect, the punishment may increase to imprisonment for a term not exceeding four years, cf. section 260 (2). Both marriages with civil validity and religious marriages without civil validity are thus covered by section 260 (2). 
On 16 December 2020, the Danish government put forward a bill to the Danish parliament on a strengthened effort against negative social control. Section 260 (2), is proposed to be amended so that the particularly stricter penalty framework that applies to coercing someone into marriage will also apply in cases where a person is coerced to remain in a marriage, or in another marriage-like relationship. 
According to Section 91 of the Greenlandic Criminal Code a person should, apart from the maximum sentence stipulated, be convicted for unlawful coercion in the same cases as stated in Section 260 (1) of the Danish Criminal Code. Hereby forced marriage is criminalized in Greenland. Although, the stricter penalty level for forced marriages stipulated in Section 260 (2) of the Danish Criminal Code has not been introduced to the Greenlandic Criminal Code. This is due to the fact that the Greenlandic Criminal Code does not contain minimum and maximum penalities. Instead, the main principle within Greenlandic Criminal Code is resocialization of the perpetrator.

With reference to questions received under Article 9

· Problems in the process of naturalization/registration of citizenship of stateless and refugee women and girls; number of approved and denied applications of stateless and refugee women and girls; main reasons for the refusal in the registration process, especially of women and girls; gender-disaggregated statistics on denied registrations each year from 2015-2020; impact of the COVID-19 and financial crises on the process. As regards to ensuring that stateless persons can enjoy the rights they are entitled to and that stateless persons born in Denmark do not remain stateless for an extended period of time, as well as in compiling and maintaining data and statistics on stateless people. International law requires Denmark to provide for facilitated acquisition of Danish citizenship for second- and third generations of immigrant descent. It looks like, however, Denmark does not fulfill this obligation.
Legal basis for acquisition of Danish citizenship for stateless applicants and refugees: The political agreement on the conditions for acquiring Danish citizenship by naturalization contains a chapter dedicated to stateless applicants born in Denmark, who are covered by the 1961 UN Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness and the 1989 UN Convention on the Rights of the Child. 
According to this chapter, and in accordance with the 1989 UN Convention on the Rights of the Child, children who are born stateless in Denmark can be placed on a bill on naturalisation without fulfilling the regular requirements for acquiring Danish citizenship. It is a requirement, however, that the application is filed prior to the child’s 18th birthday, and that the applicant has residence in Denmark. 
Additionally, according to the agreement, and in accordance with the 1961 UN Convention on the Reduction of Statelessness, applicants who are born stateless in Denmark can be placed on a bill on naturalization without fulfilling the regular requirements for acquiring Danish citizenship subject to certain conditions. It is a requirement, however, that the application is filed between the applicant’s 18th and 21st birthday, that the applicant resides in Denmark, that the applicant has had permanent residency in Denmark for 5 years prior to filing the application – or 8 years in total, that the applicant is not found guilty of any crime against the state’s security or has been sentenced to prison for 5 years or more for a criminal offence, and that the applicant has always been stateless.
Refugees, who are granted asylum in Denmark, and stateless applicants can acquire Danish citizenship in accordance with a lenient residency requirement. This applies to male as well as female refugees and stateless applicants.
Statistics regarding applications for Danish citizenship from stateless persons
The following number of female stateless applicants acquired Danish citizenship between 2015 and 2020: 
· 2015: 239 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 149)
· 2016: 96 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 84)
· 2017: 146 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 129)
· 2018: 35 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 54)
· 2019: 5 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 6)
· 2020: 170 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 181)  

The following number of female stateless applicants were denied Danish citizenship between 2015 and 2020: 
· 2015: 77 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 77)
· 2016: 54 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 69)
· 2017: 139 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 77)
· 2018: 151 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 102)
· 2019: 162 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 142)
· 2020: 155 (the equivalent number for male applicants were 117) 

The statistics department of the Ministry of Immigration and Integration is regrettably not able to provide statistics regarding the reasons for refusal of the applications. However, there are no indications that the reasons for women being refused Danish citizenship differ from the reasons men are being refused citizenship. 
During the processing of applications for Danish citizenship, the Ministry does not register whether the applicants previously have been granted refugee status in Denmark, unless the applicants do not meet the general residence requirement (9 years). It is therefore not possible to provide meaningful statistics on the number of refugee women and girls applying for Danish citizenship, including the number of approved and rejected applications respectively.
It is the Ministry of Immigration and Integration’s assessment that the COVID-19 and financial crises do not affect the number of refugees and stateless applicants being granted Danish citizenship.
Stateless applicants under the age of 18 are exempt from the application fee of DKK 3.800 when applying for Danish citizenship. 
Facilitated acquisition of Danish citizenship: A number of applicants enjoy lenient requirements in respect to acquisition of Danish citizenship. Generally, applicants must document Danish language by having passed the Danish 3 language Examination. However, a final examination from a Danish primary school passed with a 02 grade or higher (E or higher being the equivalent ECTS marks) in Danish also satisfy the requirement to document Danish language skills, which benefit second and third generations of immigrant decent, who have been raised in Denmark and attended Danish primary schools. 

· Government plans for the simplification and reform of the system of the acquisition, change or retention of Danish nationality for women and girls, who are victims of armed conflicts, etc.? 
Automatic acquisition of Danish citizenship at birth: The Danish Nationality Act does not distinguish between men and women (boys and girls). 
Since 1 July 2014, children automatically acquire Danish citizenship at birth if their father, mother, or co-mother is Danish.
Unless leading to statelessness, this does not apply to children who are born in areas for which the Danish government has issued entry bans, if the Danish parent has entered said area without permission, and if the entry or stay is without a creditable purpose in exercise of Danish, foreign, or international service.
Naturalisation of children: Children, who are adopted by a Danish citizen, children who have not acquired Danish citizenship due to separation of their parents, and said parents resume their marital relations, children who are born out of wedlock outside of Denmark to a Danish father and a foreign mother prior to 1 July 2014, and children born stateless in Denmark can acquire Danish citizenship as the main applicant. Other children can generally only acquire Danish citizenship as the main applicant if it is not possible to apply for Danish citizenship as a co-applicant to one of the parents. A child can apply as a co-applicant if a parent, who is not a Danish citizen, has custody over the child and resides in Denmark.
Retention of Danish citizenship: Danish citizens, who have been born abroad, must demonstrate connection to Denmark in order to retain Danish nationality after their 22nd birthday. This can be achieved by either residing in the Danish Realm for a consecutive period of 3 months prior to the 22nd birthday, by having stayed in the Danish Realm for a total period of 365 days prior to the 22nd birthday, or by residing in a Nordic country for a period of 7 years prior to the 22nd birthday. 
Conclusions: As it stands today, children born to a Danish parent automatically acquire Danish citizenship at birth, and Danish citizens born abroad, who do not meet the requirements for retention of Danish citizenship, can apply the Minister of Immigration and Integration for dispensation. This also applies to women and girls, who are victims of armed conflicts etc.
The Government of Denmark is undertaking steps to reform the political agreement on the conditions for acquiring Danish citizenship by naturalisation. An adjusted agreement is currently being negotiated in parliament. 

· What are the specific new measures to facilitate the social and economic integration of refugees & asylum seekers, including refugee and asylum-seeking women, with access to health services, housing and employment? 
The Danish government has a strong focus on securing the social and economic integration of women with migrant or refugee background. We know that many of these women from non-western countries are particularly vulnerable when it comes to a low degree of employability and honour related conflicts and abuse, including negative social control. These women often face complex and intersecting barriers, including lack of education and work experience, in addition to cultural views on gender roles in families through which women are faced with difficulties regarding full participation in society on par with native Danish women as a result of negative social control from their spouses or other family members. 
Mainstream initiatives are not sufficient, necessitating a targeted effort that considers the mentioned barriers, whilst upgrading the skills and qualifications of the involved professionals and target group. 
Nevertheless, it is a highly prioritised task for the Danish government and for Danish authorities both on a national and local level. 
For example, the government and a majority of the political parties in Denmark have recently agreed on funding further activities regarding the elimination of negative social control for the coming 4-year period (2021-2024). The funding amounts to 40 mio. Danish kroner from 2021-2024 (or 10 mio. yearly). 
The financial resources will aim at the following: 
1. strengthening the competences of the professionals working in the field of detecting, preventing and handling negative social control and honour related conflicts in practice, 
1. the establishment of better exit opportunities for persons being subjected to negative social control, among other things by establishing further re-entry accommodations,
1. further involvement of civil partners when it comes to combating negative social control, and
1. expanding the existing team of security consultants [described in the 9. Periodic report, art. 195].
In addition to this the government and the contracting political parties have also recently (December 2020) agreed on adding further resources to support victims of religious and negative social control from the Danish fund supporting social, health and labour related initiatives [(4 mio. DKK or approx.). The resources will help strengthen the activities of a range of civil organizations (namely Sisters against violence and control and InsideOut) who focus on preventing and helping victims of negative social control.  
Regarding employment the Danish government has a strong focus on strengthening the integration of migrant women into the Danish labour market. 
According to the Danish Integration Act recognised refugees and newly arrived foreigners reunited with a family member must be offered a 1-5 year integration program.
The goal of the integration program is for the newcomer to achieve gainful employment within 1 year. The duration of the program is extended, if this goal is not met. 
The scope and content of the program for the individual foreigner is fixed in a contract concluded by the municipality and the foreigner concerned. The contract is to be worked out by the municipality in cooperation with the immigrant or refugee in question within a month after his/her arrival in the municipality on the basis of an assessment of the individual’s abilities and background. 
The contract is in force until the goals of the contract are met or the foreigner obtains a permanent residence permit. During the first 5 years, the content of the contract is set out under the Integration Act, and hereafter by the rules in common acts of employment applicable to any unemployed resident regardless of origin.
The program includes: 
1) Danish language course which the local authority must offer within a month from taking over the integration responsibility for the person in question. Adult foreigners are entitled to one of three different levels of Danish language courses. 
2) “Offers of Active Involvement”, including counselling sessions, job training, employment with a wage supplement and other measures aimed at participation in the labour market. 
The municipality can provide a mentoring function in relation to employment and educational activities. 
As a main rule, foreigners receiving social assistance must be offered a full, compulsory program. However, local authorities are obliged to provide the “Offers of Active Involvement” also to foreigners who are self-sufficient (and hence do not receive social assistance) if they request this. This initiative aims at strengthening the integration of migrants, and especially migrant women, into the labour market, who are for example being financially supported by their husbands, and thus are not receiving benefits but are nonetheless for example outside the labour market.
Furthermore, several other initiatives have been launched in the last couple of years in order to strengthen the integration of migrant women into the Danish labour market. 
In one such project, ambassadors for integration and employment have been hired by local municipalities with an aim to support the cooperation between municipalities and companies to integrate refugees and family members reunited with a refugee. While the subject group of this initiative is broader, special consideration is given to support women’s attachment to the labour market. 
Another initiative “More Employment amongst Immigrant Women” involves 15 Danish municipalities in a reinforced effort to integrate the migrant women in the Danish labour market. 
Yet another initiative that receives financial support from the Danish government is a volunteer-based initiative aimed at strengthening vulnerable and isolated women carried out by the civil organization ‘’Neighbourhood Mothers’’ [Bydelsmødre]. Neighbourhood Mothers is an organization consisting of primarily women with an ethnic minority background, who do voluntary work in their local area by supporting isolated and vulnerable women in different ways, including supporting immigrant and refugee women to gain a better attachment to the labour market.

· There is a problem of family reunification in regard to refugees. What are the steps taken by the State Party to address this problem?
Regarding the question raised by the committee concerning family reunification to aliens with temporary protection status, the Ministry of Immigration and Integration can inform that in 2016, the Danish Parliament amended the Danish Aliens Act to the effect that beneficiaries of temporary protection status in Denmark do not have access to family reunification before having had a residence permit for more than the last three years. This applies unless international obligations state otherwise.
The overall reasoning behind the rule is that the Government at the time found it necessary to control the mass influx of asylum seekers and to safeguard and maintain the social cohesion of the Danish society.
The 3-year waiting period only applies to persons with temporary protection status. This status is granted to persons who have fled the general conditions in their home countries – such as war – and who are in risk of treatment contrary to Article 3 of the European Convention on Human Rights. Those who are given protection according to the 1951-Refugee Convention or due to individual circumstances (subsidiary protection status) do not need to wait 3 years before having access to family reunification.
In every case, the immigration authorities assess whether family reunification must be granted before the expiry of the waiting period of 3 years and family reunification is always granted when so required by Denmark’s international obligations. As an example, this could be the case if the family member in Denmark has been taking care of a disabled spouse in the home country, or if the family member has severely ill minor  children in the home country
A specific case concerning this rule is currently pending before the European Court of Human Rights (M.A. v. Denmark, application no. 6697/18).
With reference to questions received under Article 11

· Artificial Intelligence and gender equality
Artificial Intelligence and other technological developments poses both promises and challenges for gender equality and women’s situation. Biases and discrimination can be passed on through the programming of AI, which can lead to negative consequences for both men and women. 
The Danish government launched in 2019 National Strategy for Artificial Intelligence. The strategy focuses on how Denmark can be a front-runner in responsible development and use of artificial intelligence.
As part of the National Strategy for Artificial Intelligence from 2019, it is highlighted that algorithms must ensure equal treatment by being objective fact-based and independent of personal circumstances.
This means that algorithms must avoid reproducing prejudices or be biased towards, for example, certain genders, people with disabilities and ethnic origin. 
One of the goals of the government is that ethical principles are incorporated in the development and use of artificial intelligence to secure respect for individuals and their rights, and for democracy.
One of the principles concerns equality and justice: “Artificial intelligence should not reproduce prejudices that marginalize specific population groups. Focus on preventing unwanted bias and promoting designs that avoid classification discriminating on ethnicity, sexuality and gender, for example. Demographic and professional diversity should be guiding parameters in working with artificial intelligence.”
Of equal high importance, to combat bias and stereotypes in AI, we need to ensure that both men and women are involved in developing algorithms and new technologies. Therefore, we need more women and girls in STEM educations.
As an example to ensure this, the Government’s Strategy for Natural Sciences from 2018 includes exploring how ‘technological comprehension’ can be taught in ways that motivate all students - regardless of gender - thereby making technological studies more attractive for girls  
Moreover, Denmark’s Minister of Foreign Affairs and Danish tech ambassador Anne Marie Engtoft Larsen have recently launched a new strategy for tech diplomacy, which among other things focuses on democratic values to ensure the protection of human rights online. It builds on the notion that the rise of the internet must be accompanied by a commitment to protect marginalised groups, children and young people online, as well as to upholding the rights to freedom of expression and assembly.

The strategy underlines that technology provides more people with the opportunity to startup companies, participate in democratic movements and political discussions. The strategy acknowledges that unfortunately, not everyone has the opportunity to participate in the digital evolution. Almost half of the world’s population lacks access to the internet, and many girls and women in developing countries do not receive their fair share of the benefits that technological development has to offer. It also states that access to technology and digital platforms alone is not enough to ensure that the technological future belongs to all citizens, everywhere. It requires that human rights are also respected online.

With the new strategy, Denmark will defend the open, global and free internet and through our Tech-diplomacy efforts worldwide, Denmark will work to ensure that human rights are respected and promoted online and in the development of new technologies. 

For instance this will be carried out by monitoring digitally driven acts of violence through strategic partnership with NGOs, like-minded countries and tech companies; by strengthened civil society’s digital resilience in developing countries and by putting responsible technology on the agenda of the UN Human Rights Council.

With reference to questions received under Article 13

· In light of the post-Covid economic recovery is there a specific plan to support women business leaders in the creation of new businesses by facilitating access to credit, administrative and fiscal support? 
The Danish Government has a continuous focus on strengthening the entrepreneurial ecosystem in Denmark, including to increase the share of female entrepreneurs. The government has new entrepreneurship initiatives upcoming, which among other things seek to increase gender diversity. Furthermore, the Danish Growth Fund (Vækstfonden) will focus on getting more diversity among companies who apply for finance.

The Danish government has yet to decide on the initiatives in the Danish recovery plan.

With the Danish Recovery and Resilience plan, we hope that it will set an example with heavy investments to underpin the green transition and meet our ambitious climate target of reducing carbon emissions by 70 per cent by 2030.

The green transition is one of the most important priorities for the Danish government in relation to the transition of the modern welfare society. The green transition has beneficial effects for the welfare society and the quality of life of Danish children, women and men. At the same time, it ensures new opportunities in the form of Danish jobs – with equal opportunities for women as for men.

The Finance Act for 2021 also consists of a pool for upskilling and further education in climate transition and green change in a broad sense, so that we ensure that everyone has equal opportunities to participate in the employment opportunities, that will arise with the green transition.


· What are the specific urgent measures envisaged by the State Party in connection with the SDGs to facilitate the wellbeing of these socially marginalised groups inclusive of women in the fight against poverty and economic and social insecurity?
The Danish government has a continued focus on measures to help reduce the number of vulnerable persons and increase their employability.  Employment is one of the best ways to get out of poverty.

The government has introduced a temporary child benefit scheme to help reduce poverty. For example, the temporary benefit secures an additional cash benefit to single parents, the majority of whom are women. 

The temporary child benefit scheme is valid until a new social benefits system, based on the recommendations from the Commission for Social Benefits (Ydelseskommissionen), is in place. 

It is important to stress that the well-developed social safety net in Denmark ensures the same minimum income for both men and women.


· Would Denmark consider providing a first-time, multi-year contribution to the Adaptation Fund, in order to contribute to and help sustain the Adaptation Fund’s work, and to further mainstream gender into climate finance? 
Denmark is contributing to a number multilateral funds supporting adaptation efforts in developing countries, including the Green Climate Fund and the Least Developed Countries Fund. It is not currently envisaged to contribute to the Adaptation Fund. 


With reference to questions received under Article 15-16

· What kind of the priorities do citizens of Denmark have on the guardianship (regardless of nationality)? (after or in divorce procedure)
Joint custody continues automatically after divorce, and therefore divorce proceedings do not include questions on custody, including guardianship. A parent may always apply for sole costody, but the joint custody may only be terminated if there are grounds for assuming that the parents cannot cooperate on matters affecting the child. These rules apply, whether the parents have Danish or foreign nationality.

Since 1 July 2014, children automatically acquire Danish citizenship at birth if their father, mother, or co-mother is Danish. This applies independently to any proceeding or ongoing divorce. 

Unless leading to statelessness, this does not apply to children who are born in areas for which the Danish government has issued entry bans, if the Danish parent has entered said area without permission, and if the entry or stay is without a creditable purpose in exercise of Danish, foreign, or international service.




With reference to questions received by Greenland

· How is legal harmonization ensured within the territory?
As mentioned in the opening statement made by the Danish Head of Delegation, Greenland and the Faroe Islands have an extensive type of self-governance. The Self-Government Arrangements transfer political competence and responsibility from the Danish authorities to the Faroese and the Greenlandic authorities. 

In general, the task of updating legislation for Greenland and the Faroe Islands is done in close co-operation with the Government of Greenland and the Government of the Faroe Islands. Furthermore, it is done in accordance with the priorities raised by the governments of Greenland and the Faroe Islands. 

The Danish Ministry of Justice is with a few exceptions responsible for updating legislation within the area of justice for Greenland and the Faroe Islands. As there are a range of different legislative tasks within the ministry, some of the most important will be mentioned in the following.  

The Administration of Justice Act for both Greenland and the Faroe Islands falls within the responsibility of the Danish Ministry of Justice. The Danish Ministry of Juctice is therefore responsible for the legal harmonization within this area – to the extend, that the Governement of Greenland and the Faroe Islands wish to obtain harmonization with the Danish Administration of Justice Act. 

Furthermore, the Criminal Code for Greenland is within the responsibility of the Ministry of Justice. The Faroe Islands has assumed responsibility over the Criminal Code and therefore legal harmonization of the Criminal Code is not within the field of responsibility of the Danish Ministry of Justice. 

Once a year, the Danish Ministry of Justice presents a list to the Government of Greenland proposing specific legislation that the Ministry could prioritize the next year. The list is prepared in close co-opereration with the Government of Greenland and the government can decide for other legislative matters to be a priority within the Danish Ministry of Justice. On the latest list, an amendment of the Section on Rape as well as a proposed provision on psygological violence in the Criminal Code were included. If the Government of Greenland expresses their wish to amend the definition of rape in the Criminal Code of Greenland and criminalize psychological violence, the Ministry of Justice will work towards fulfilling this as quickly as possible. 
Furthermore, most changes of the Danish Criminal Code and Administration of Justice Act are submitted to the Council of Greenland’s Judicial System. The task of the Council is to ensure coordination between Greenland’s Self-Government and the Danish authorities on these subject matters. The recent amendment of the legal definition of rape and the newly introduced provision on violence in the Danish Criminal Code are expected to be discussed in the council in 2021.

· Request for Disaggregated Data on Criminal Offences 
The Police of Greenland has extracted statistical data disaggreted on gender. The statistics concern registered reports on violence, reports on rape and reports on child abuse (crimes of morality). 

The numbers have been extracted from the categories complainant and victim. Hereby, only cases with a registered complainant or victim appears in the statistics. Furthermore, an assault report can entail more than one victim. For these reasons, the number of victims does not necessarily correspond with the number of reports in total. 

Please note, that revictimization and polyvictimization as well as registration errors have not been taken into account in the following statistics. 

Number of registered victims of violence diaggregated on gender:
	 
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020

	Woman
	413
	396
	340
	479
	677

	Man 
	327
	326
	267
	346
	526

	Unknown 
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0

	Total 
	740
	724
	607
	825
	1203


(24 February 2021)

Number of registered victims of rape diaggregated on gender:
	 
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020

	Woman 
	133
	118
	140
	185
	209

	Man
	10
	13
	17
	15
	18

	Total 
	143
	131
	157
	200
	227


(24 February 2021)

Number of registered victims (under 15 y/o) of child abuse (crimes of morality) diaggregated on gender:
	 
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020

	Woman 
	143
	181
	156
	206
	312

	Man
	17
	25
	34
	36
	27

	Total 
	160
	206
	190
	242
	339


(24 February 2021)
· What are the specific measures taken to integrate the rights of Inuit women in Greenland in decision-making processes related to climate crisis and sustainable development policies?

· What are some of the examples of the integration of Inuit women in the definition and implementation of development policies can be given in this regard?

· What specific measures are being taken by Denmark in collaboration with Greenlanders inclusive of women to safeguard the rights of the Inuit people and women to ensure that they are not displaced from their lands and livelihoods?

· What measures are being taken to ensure that development takes place in a responsible manner and that the government of Greenland and the Inuit people inclusive of women have the capacity to monitor and regulate the mining activity and enact safeguards in order that foreign investors are held accountable for their business activities?

The Greenland government is a public government whose territory is geographically defined to Greenland and its adjacent seas. And even though it is not an ethnically defined government it is however a de facto indigenous government in the sense that it is the indigenous Greenlanders, or the Kalaallit (the official term for Greenland Inuit), who form the overwhelming majority of the population (ca. 90 %) and are the cultural and political carriers for the development aspirations and decisions thereon through democratic governance. These include decisions and management regarding climate change mitigation, adaptation and research strategies thereon, sustainable development decisions and extractive industries. All of which are areas of competence assumed by Greenland in accordance with the Act on Self-government in Greenland of 2009 (and the preceding and now annulled Act on Home Rule in Greenland from 1979). 
This also means that the vast majority of women in Greenland are indigenous. In addition, with a population of a little more than 56000 living in 76 towns and hamlets, that are not connected via roads or railroads (though very well connnected through radio, TV and other digital means), much of Greenland can be considered rural, whereby the term rural women is applicable to the majority of women in Greenland. 
The impacts of extractive industries:
The ownership and control over mineral and carbon resources rest with the Government of Greenland. All decisions related to exploration and extraction are therefore taken by the democratically elected Greenland Government through parliamentary democracy. Currently, there are only two mining sites in Greenland, where a total of 93 persons are employed (63 men and 25 women). 
There are plans for the opening of an additional 3 mines, whereof 2 are located in uninhabited remote areas. There are strict rules on the requirements for conducting Environmental Impact Assessments, including on human health, as well as for Social Impact Assessments, and the conduct of public hearings involving both the general Greenlandic public as well as the local communities that are in closest proximity to the extraction sites, before a mining license is granted to a mining company. The duties and obligations of mining companies are enforced strictly to ensure full accountability.  
In addition, tripartite Impact Benefit Agreements (IBA) are concluded between the Greenland government, the affected municipality (there are 5 municipalities in Greenland) and the license to ensure that benefits from the mining operations also accrue directly to the affected local or nearby communities through e.g. with opportunities for employment and skills development. Though the IBAs do not provide for specific women’s rights, other legislation such as on equal renumeration, healthy conditions of work and the Gender Equality Act apply.
How climate change / crisis affects women.
Climate change is evident in Greenland particularly through the increased melting of the Greenland icecap and the lesser and shorter coverage of winter sea ice, changes in air and ocean temperatures and in precipitation. All of which affects the availability, accessibility and the migration patterns of the fish and the marine mammals as well as some terrestrial game on which people depend for food and livelihoods, indeed for the entire Greenland economy. 
For people and communities that are dependent on the traditional hunt (seals and whales, fish and seabirds and terrestrial game such as reindeer and fowl) there are indications of impacts on the gender roles. For instance, as the accessibility and availability of game and fish become more unpredictable, the families become more dependent on the stable income provided by the women. It also means that the opportunities for women to pass on the traditional knowledge and skills related to the dressing of animals, the food making,  the tanning of fur and the sewing of traditional clothes will be reduced which in turn perpetuates the overall trend of relying more and more on a monetarized economy.  
Even though the Greenland Climate Research Center contributes proactively to local Greenlandic, Arctic and international climate research, science and monitoring, including by integrating indigenous peoples and local knowledge and by applying cross-disciplinary methods, much more research is needed before the impacts of climate change on women and society as a whole can be fully assessed and understood. The Greenland government is committed to the continued implementation and enforcement of gender legislation in all societal activities related to climate change mitigation and adaptation as well on relevant research strategies.
Sustainable Development policy
The Greenland government through all its legislation and policies are committed to sustainable development. Greenland is still at stage of laying the groundwork for the implementation of the SDGs. The Government is working on the final editorials in issuing a mapping study and report on initiatives, challenges and potentials for the implementation of the 2030 Agenda. 
While individual chapters deal with the SDG goals one by one, including SDG goal no. 5 on gender equality, the mapping study also underlines that all SDGs are interconnected and cannot be seen in isolation.
Another finding is that we have several areas, including within SDG 5, where there are strategies in place that will help in achieving the SDGs.
A key recommendation of the mapping study is that the government commences the development of a coherent strategy for the 2030 Agenda implementation in Greenland and possibly followed up by specific workplan/ plans wherever needed. 
The global recognition that there can be no Sustainable development without the full and effective enjoyment of human rights by anyone without any distinction is also shared by Greenland. And it is from this perspective that Greenland will approach further work for the implementation of the SDGs.
 
· Question regarding the suicide rate in Greenland
We would like to correct a misunderstanding appearing in the list of issues that women are more affected by suicide than men.  It is the opposite where more men than woman commit suicide. In 2018, 32 men and 13 women committed suicide. However, more women, particularly young women have had thoughts of suicide and attempted suicide. A population survey from 2018 indicates, that 22% of all girls / women 15-24 years of age had thoughts of suicide and 13% had attempted suicide within the last year of the survey.
Remedial measures: To reduce the number of suicides Greenland has implemented three measures: 1) Training-courses for professionals on the suicide prevention conversation. 2) Chains of action between municipalities, the health service and the police, which is a cross-sectoral collaboration in the case of a suicide, suicide attempt or suicide threats. 3) Thinkinuk, a mentalization program for children and adolescents on how to use your thoughts to take care of yourself and each other. – Furthermore, Tusaannga is a nationwide “hot line” for all citizens. You can call or text to get counselling about personal issues including suicidal thoughts.
Monitoring of initiatives linked to suicide prevention: For monitoring, we have regular population surveys in Greenland as well as HBSC (Health Behavior in School-aged Children) surveys every 4 years, which measure the mental well-being of the population.
Availability of awareness-raising programmes in digital formats:  We are in the process of developing a new strategy for suicide prevention. Digital information campaigns will be considered. 
Investigation envisaged into the root causes of suicides: There is a Ph.D. thesis underway at the State Institute of Public Health in Greenland. The thesis is about identifying which young people are at greatest risk for suicide - based on knowledge of their upbringing conditions and stressful events in their lives.

· How is the access to safe abortion services and obstetric care ensured during the pandemic?
As the Committee has noted there is a very high abortion rate in Greenland. The annual number of abortions both medical and surgical exceeded in 2018 the annual number of live births. New, yet unpublished figures indicate the same proportion between abortions and live births for 2019 and 2020. (It should be underlined that the phenomenon of abortion for the purpose of sex-selection does not exist)
Study on reasons for high abortion rate: Greenland does not have the resources for the time being to initiate a comprehensive study on causes behind the high abortion rate. We acknowledge the problem and we continue to focus on monitoring the situation closely.
Measures on sexual and reproductive health focus on the importance of healthy sex relations encompassing knowledge and awareness of sexually transmitted deceases, pregnancy and contraception. Education on Sexual and Reproductive health and rights are mandatory through grades 1-10 covered under the subject theme “personal development”.
Examples of other measures taken: The Greenlandic doll project aims to give children in grades 9 and 10 a realistic understanding of the role as a parent, including through having to care for a certain number of days (and nights) a mechanical doll mimicking the needs and reactions of infants. One of the purposes is to give the teenagers an understanding of the burdens and pleasures of the parental role, so they are better equipped to take responsibility for their own sexual behavior. Thus, the purpose is also to prevent unwanted pregnancies, and to promote pregnancies with desired children.
Currently the project is being further developed in order to slow down the increased number of unwanted pregnancies. The project is continuously being evaluated and developed.
At the moment we are waiting on the latest independent evaluation of the project.
How is the access to safe abortion services ensured during the pandemic: There has been no changes in the access to abortion during the COVID-19 pandemic. As Greenland has managed to keep the local contagion at a very low level, access to health service in this regard has not been affected.
All women in Greenland are offered an abortion if they request it before the end of pregnancy week 11 + 6. If after the 12 full weeks a wish for an abortion is maintained, a robust consultation with medical doctors and a social worker to ensure an informed decision. Abortion in week 19-20 is only granted in case of an indication of life-threatening illness in mother or child.
Access to obstetric and perinatal care: There has been no changes in the access to obstetric care during the COVID-19 pandemic.
All pregnant women in Greenland are examined at least 3 times during pregnancy by a professional midwife or other competent health professional. In places where there is no professional midwife, consultation with the midwife at the first examination is ensured through virtual means. In the remaining two examinations, the woman is physically cared for by a midwife or other competent professionals such as medical doctors.
If you become pregnant in a village/hamlet, you must contact the local health care center, where you will be examined, and a village record will be created. The healthcare professional will subsequently contact the nearest hospital and make an appointment for the first medical and midwife examination. Subsequently, you will be checked regularly in the village and 2-3 times at the hospital during your pregnancy. All travel costs are free of charge. All expectant parents are offered participation in “MANU” during pregnancy. MANU is a parent preparation course which is about e.g. the child's development in the womb, what happens in the relationship and learning about how to achieve close contact with infants. In hamlets/ small villages, MANU is offered via virtual communication means (Skype). At the first interview during the pregnancy, the professional and the pregnant woman talk, among other things about healthy living, diet and drink, tobacco, drugs and alcohol. Based on the interviews, the professional can assess whether extra efforts or support should be offered during pregnancy and in the child's first year. If this is the case, the family can become part of an Early Intervention programme, which is a coordinated effort between the Municipality, the Health Services and Family Counselors. 
There are maternity services at five locations in Greenland (Nuuk, Sisimiut, Qaqortoq, Ilulissat and Tasiilaq). At these, obstetric health units, relevant  health professional competencies are employed to handle acute birth complications, caesarean section, bleeding, etc. 
To be able to deal with birth complications, a doctor with surgical skills, an anesthetic nurse, a bio analyst and a midwife must be employed at the obstetric health unit. Women living outside or away from the towns with the obstetric health care units are required to travel there three weeks before the due date and where they are accommodated at either the hospital, or at a Patient hotel if the delivery is not immediate.   
· Data on sexual harassment
The Workplace Assessment must be revised every 3 years or when there are changes that have an impact on the working environment. In cases of sexual harassment there are clear guidelines on the prevention, solution, mitigation and remedial action, including through the provision of compensation as stipulated in the Gender Equality Act.
The Greenland Act on the equality between women and men (The Gender Equality Act) prohibits gender-based sexual harassment. At present there exists no recording or data on the number of reported cases on sexual harassment nor on the compensation afforded under the legislation. 
According to popular hearsay sexual harassment is an issue in Greenland.  This also became apparent in the media (including social media) in relation to the high-profile case mentioned in Greenland’s introductory statement at the current CEDAW examination. In this case a court sentence was passed in January 2021 on four counts of affronts to public decency with a penalty of 60 days of incarceration. 
In relation to workplace environment: The Danish Working Environment Authority also covers Greenland and draws up guidelines and rules on health and safety at work. 
It is a legal requirement that all companies with employees must prepare a Workplace Assessment, which covers all work environment conditions in the company including sexual harassment. It is the employer's responsibility that the company prepares a Workplace Assessment and that the employees are involved. The Workplace Assessment must be in writing and be available to both management and employees. Management and employees must collaborate throughout the Workplace Assessment process



With reference to questions received by the Faroe Islands

· The right of migrant women to free treatment from the Faroese hospital system (Article 12)
All women moving to the Faroe Islands are entitled to free treatment from the hospital system 6 weeks after moving to the Faroe Islands. The requirement for receiving free treatment in the Faroese hospital system is that he or she resides in the Faroe Islands, i.e. that he or she is registered in the Population Register.
Furthermore, anyone in urgent need of hospital treatment due to injury or illness is entitled to free hospital treatment in the Faroe Islands regardless if they are residents of the Faroe Islands or not.

· What are the specific measures taken against Sexual harassment in territories, given also the registered increase of prevalence of VAW, are the complaint mechanisms effective, as well as the access to justice for women victims. Is regular assessment conducted as well as data collection. Please mention statistics of the number of complaints and of decisions by the courts and /or competent jurisdictions on sexual harassment in the last two years. (Article 11)
In the Faroe Islands we do not have an increase in registered prevalence of VAW, as we do not yet have these statistics available. However, as mentioned in the examination, a new study has been made and the results will be presented next week.
On request the police informed that they do not segregate the prevalence of violence by gender  and therefore it is not possible to say whether  there is a higher occurrence of VAW. Violence in marital or family relationships is a focus area for the police and the prosecution. However, it is not registered whether cases derive from cohabitation or family relationships, nor is the gender of the injured party registered (apart from the specific case). The police and the prosecution generally work on the basis that reports in cases of violence must be decided within 30 days of the indictment of the suspected criminal. The Faroe Islands Police meets this goal for c. 75% of all cases. 
The term ‘sexual harassment’ covers, within the area covered by the police and the prosecution, violations of section 232 of the Penal Code (violation of modesty) and sections 216 - 226 (rape and other sexual coercion or exploitation) in the same law. Violation of these provisions is dealt with on the basis of the overall objective that cases where no mental examination is to be obtained must be dealt with within 60 days of the charge, and within four months of the charge if a mental examination is to be obtained. Due to the challenges of obtaining a mental examination (which is a general challenge), it is difficult to meet this objective. It is not registered (apart from the specific case) whether the victim in these cases is a woman or a man (boy or girl). All victims in cases concerning violation of the provisions must have an appointed  contact person with the police, as well as  access to an appointed lawyer to assist during the criminal case. It is possible to ask the public authorities to pay any compensation awarded, after which the public authorities enter into the claim against the convicted person.
The Crisis Centre has recorded statistics since its opening in 1990 and they have reported that recently they have experienced a higher number of inquiries. The newest numbers from November 2020 show an increase by 50% in the number of inquiries, and that this increase  is especially due to psychological, economical and material violence and violence due to substance abuse, while the numbers concerning bodily violence was almost the same as in 2019. This large increase in the numbers of inquiries might partly be explained by increased strains put on family life due to the COVID-19 crisis. It may also be due to raised awareness in society as a result of  the campaign “Speak out!” against violence in close relations.
The Faroe Islands acknowledge that it is very important to raise awareness and to put these issues on the agenda. Since 2012 work has  intensified to  raise awareness on this subject. This has  resulted  in  subjects that were previously never mentioned in public  are now a part of the  public debate. This makes it easier for those who are subject to violence and/or harassment, as well as for the perpetrators, to seek help.
According to the Action Plan on Violence, “Sig Frá!! (“Speak Out!”), a seriesof measures have been taken against sexual harassment and violence against women.
Some examples are:
· The Women’s Shelter has received more funding
· Information material has been produced, aimed at: 
· the public
· the perpetrators
· the victims
· young people
· children
· school teachers
· preschool teachers
· Campaigns every year, addressing both the public and young people/children
· Teaching courses for nurses and preschool teachers at the University
· Cooperation with the police, Amnesty International and the Public Health Board, on  the issues, including coordination of  public campaigns
· Psychological treatment offered to the victims
· Psychological treatment offered to the perpetrator
· Raising public awareness 
· Awareness raising in the workplace

The complaint mechanisms in the Faroe Islands are effective and are the same as in Denmark, as is the access to justice for women victims. 
· On 1 January 2021 a fully updated Administration of Justice Act entered into force in the Faroe Islands. The same rules therefore apply with regards to Danish and Faroese complaint mechanisms
· The Faroe Islands Legal Aid Service was founded by legal experts in 1996 as a voluntary advisory service.  Faroe Islands Legal Aid offer free legal counseling and guidance to individuals to help them secure their legal rights. Everyone can turn to the Legal Aid for counseling and guidance, but extensive legal counseling and guidance is only offered to those who are experiencing economic difficulties. The legal advisers at the Faroe Islands Legal Aid are all jurists or lawyers who work in the administration, for commercial businesses or for advocate firms. 
· The Faroe Islands also have other complaint mechanisms where individuals can complain over administrative decisions to different complaint boards which are united in the Faroese Institution for Complaint Boards. 
· The Faroe Islands also have an Ombudsman, who is elected by the Faroese Parliament.  Her role is to monitor the governmental and local authorities and safeguard the rights of the citizens. Complaints may be filed to the Ombudsman about decisions, procedures and conduct exercised by the public authorities. Furthermore, the office of Ombudsman may raise a matter on its own initiative.
There is no compilation of statistics on of the number of complaints, nor of decisions by the courts and /or competent jurisdictions on sexual harassment in the last two years. 
Sexual harassment as such is not an offence according to the Penal Code Act, but crimes against women, for instance violence, rape, abuse and indecency are offences. However, the Court does not have statistics segregated by type of crime or the gender of the perpetrator or victim. 
The Faroese Gender Equality Act does not contain provisions on sexual harassment and the Gender Equality Commission has not received any complaints on sexual harassment over the last two years.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Currently, the Minister of Health is working to establish a rape reception within the hospital system. This would allow  women to  be examined at the hospital immediately after a rape has taken place, in order to  preserve the evidence. Afterwards, the woman can report the case to the police. The reception is scheduled to be established this year.
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